

No. 20-1088

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS OF O.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
JEWISH COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC
AFFAIRS (“COLPA”) AND OTHER ORTHODOX
JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel

DENNIS RAPPS
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(646) 598-7316
drapps@dennirrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE IN THIS
CASE SHOULD BE MEASURED BY THE
IMPACT OF MAINE LAW ON PARENTS
RATHER THAN ON INSTITUTIONS 4

II. GOVERNMENT MAY NOT IMPOSE A
LEGAL OBLIGATION AND MAKE
COMPLIANCE FREE TO ALL EXCEPT
THE RELIGIOUSLY OBSERVANT 6

III. THIS IS THE COURT’S OPPORTUNITY
FINALLY TO OVERRULE *LEMON v.*
KURTZMAN 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	8
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	1
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	5, 7
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	5, 6, 7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8

STATUTES

Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, Section 5001-A(1) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Jewish Education,” 6 Encyclopedia Judaica
(2d ed. 2007) 3
